
 

 

PUBLIC 

PUBLIC 

 
BUS NEWS 

 
ROAD CLOSURE 

KIRKCUDBRIGHT BRIDGE 

ESSENTIAL BRIDGE ASSESSMENT WORK 

 
Tuesday 22nd – Friday 25th October 2024 

Daily between 0800 - 1800hours 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

During the closure all Bus Services which operate across the bridge will 
operate via a diversion route  

 
Due to this diversion route Service 431, 431a , 505 short workings 
between Kirkcudbright and Dundrennan and 517 will operate an 

amended timetable for the days of the closure.  Please see below 
amended timetable for these services  

 

          

Service 431          

Gatehouse of Fleet ….. 10:15 12:25 15:25      

Twynholm ….. 10:25 12:35 15:35      

Kirkcubright, Merse Drive ….. 10:32 12:42 15:42      

Kirkcudbright, Harbour Square ….. 10:50 13:00 16:00      

               

Kirkcubright, Harbour Square 09:40 11:50 14:52 17:42      

Kirkcubright, Merse Drive 09:58 12:08 ….. 18:00      

Twynholm 10:05 12:15 15:10 18:07      

Gatehouse of Fleet 10:15 12:25 15:25 18:17      

          

          

          

Service  505          

Kirkcudbright Harbour Square 0950         

Dundrennan 1005         

Kirkcudbright Harbour Square 1020         

          

          

          



 

 

PUBLIC 

PUBLIC 

Service 431A          

Kirkcubright, Merse Drive ….. ….. 11:30 ….. ….. ….. ….. …..  
Kirkcudbright, Harbour Square 09:10 ….. 11:43 13:30 ….. ….. 17:20 …..  
Tongland Road 09:12 ….. 11:45 13:32 ….. ….. 17:22 …..  
Boreland Road 09:13 ….. 11:46 13:33 ….. ….. 17:23 …..  
Telford road 09:14 ….. 11:47 13:34 ….. ….. 17:24 …..  
Millflats 09:15 ….. 11:48 13:35 ….. ….. 17:25 …..  
Health Centre RR ….. RR RR ….. ….. ….. …..  
Harbour Square 09:17 11:05 11:50 13:38 14:40 16:30 17:27 17:30  
Woodlands Avenue 09:20 11:08 ….. 13:41 14:43 16:33 ….. 17:33  
Deacon Road 09:25 11:13 ….. 13:46 14:48 16:38 ….. 17:38  
Castle Street 09:27 11:15 ….. 13:48 14:50 16:40 ….. 17:40  
Kirkcubright, Harbour Square 09:29 11:17 ….. 13:53 14:52 16:42 ….. 17:42  
Kirkcubright, Merse Drive ….. 11:30 ….. ….. ….. ….. ….. …..  

          

          

Service 517          

Kirkcudbright Harbour Square … 1035 1500 1540      

Merse Park … 1100 1525 …      

Brighouse Bay 0833 1120 1545 1553      

Borgue (0825) 1130 1555 1600      

Merse Park … 1145 1610 …      

Kirkcudbright Harbour Square 0850 1205 1635 …      

          

 
 

For further information, please contact SWestrans on 01387 
260372, GCT on 07841 512449 , Houstons 01576 203874.  

 


